
 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Tuesday 17 March 2020 

10.00 am 

Council House, Plymouth 

 

Members: 

Councillors Hendy, Jordan and Rennie. 

 

Fourth Member:  

Councillor R. Smith 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

Please note that, due to the nature of this Committee, we may need to send ‘to follow’ 

documents which were not expected at the time of the agenda publication.  These documents 

may be considered under part I or part II. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings 

 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 

 
Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Floor 3 (West) Ballard House 

West Hoe Road 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for Democratic Support 

T 01752 305155 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 9 March 2020 

Public Document Pack

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

OFFICIAL 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 

 

 

Agenda 

  

1. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair    

  

 The Committee will appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair for this particular meeting. 

  

2. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

3. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Variation of Premises Licence - Premier Express Punchbowl, 

3-5 Wolseley Road, Milehouse, Plymouth, PL2 3AA   

(Pages 1 - 8) 

  

 The Director of Public Health will submit a report in relation to the variation of premises 

licence – Premier Express Punchbowl, 3-5 Wolseley Road, Milehouse, Plymouth, PL2 

3AA. 

  

6. Grant of a Gambling Premises Licence - Merkur Slots, 235 

Albert Road, Plymouth PL2 1AH   

(Pages 9 - 24) 

  

 The Director of Public Health will submit a report in relation to the grant of a gambling 

premises licence – Merkur Slots, 235 Albert Road, Plymouth, PL2 1AH. 

  

7. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 

business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended 

by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

  

 



 

  

OFFICIAL 

VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE NOTICE REPORT 

Licensing Sub Committee

 

Date:    17 March 2020 

Title of Report: Variation of Premises Licence  

Lead Member: Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and 

Community Safety) 

Lead Strategic Director: Dr Ruth Harrell (Office of the Director of Public Health) 

Author:   Bev Gregory  

Contact Email:   Licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference:  Premier Express Punchbowl 

Key Decision:   No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official  

Purpose of the report:  

An application has been received from Mr Latt Sahib in respect of the Premier Express Punchbowl, 3-5 

Wolseley Road, Milehouse, Plymouth, PL2 3AA for the Variation of a premises licence under Section 34 
of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
Recommendations and Reasons: 

That Members consider this report. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

None. 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan: 

Our Plan – A City to be proud of. 

This report links to the delivery of the City and Council objectives and outcomes 

within the plan. 

A Growing City: The Licensing Policy and system aims to provide a balance between the need to 

protect residents and to enable legitimate businesses to operate within a necessary and proportionate 

regulatory framework.  This in turn makes a safer, more vibrant Plymouth to allow economic growth 

and opportunities for increased levels of employment. 

A Caring Council: The Licensing Policy has put in place an appropriate framework to allow the 
effective control of alcohol supply and regulated entertainment to keep all members of society 

protected and feeling safe by focusing on prevention and early intervention. The licensing system 

minimise the burdens on business and to allow communities the opportunity to influence decisions. 

See Our Plan  

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

Not applicable 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

None 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5

http://web.plymouth.gov.uk/new_corporate_plan.pdf


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 2 of 8 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 

Management: 

* When considering these proposals members have a responsibility to ensure they give due regard to the 

Council’s duty to promote equality of opportunity, eliminate unlawful discrimination and promote good relations 

between people who share protected characteristics under the Equalities Act and those who do not. 

Members should be aware that Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 puts a statutory duty on 

every Local Authority to exercise its various functions with due regard to the need to do all that it 

reasonably can do to prevent crime and disorder in its area. 

Published work / information: 

For more information please see the below links.  

Statement of Licensing Policy  

Licensing Act 2003 

Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 - April_2018                             

 

Appendices  

 

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)  

If so
[...]
binet member approval only] 

Date: Date. 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 4 of 8 

 

OFFICIAL 

1.0    INTRODUCTION 

1.1 On the 29 January 2020 the licensing department received an application from Mr Latt Sahib for 

the Variation of a Premises Licence under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of 

Premier Express Punchbowl situated at 3-5 Wolseley Road, Milehouse, Plymouth. 

 

1.2 Details of variation 

To allow opening and alcohol sales for 24hours; 

 

Current Licensable Activities Variation Application 

(j) Supply of Alcohol for 

consumption OFF the premises.                  

Monday to Sunday 6:45am to 11:00pm  

  

Non Standard Timings. 

Monday to Sunday 00:00 to 00:00   

 

 

(l) Hours premises are open to the 

public                   

Monday to Sunday 6:45am to 11:00pm  

  

Non Standard Timings. 

Monday to Sunday 00:00 to 00:00   

 

 

1.3   Variation application 

       The nature of the proposed variation is to vary the hours when the licensable activities may take 

place Monday to Sunday from 00:00 to 00:00 (24 hours)              

1.4   A representation has been received in respect of this application. 

 

1.5 Cumulative Impact Policy  

        This application does not fall within an area to which the Cumulative Impact Policy applies. 

 

2.0    RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES   

 

2.1    Devon & Cornwall Police - Have reached an agreement with the applicant to amend the requested 

hours (Appendix 1) Email received from applicant confirming the amended hours. (Appendix 2)  

  

2.2    Environmental Health – no representations 

    

2.3    Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service – no representations. 

 

2.4    Trading Standards – no representations 

 

2.5     Planning Officer - no representations. 

Page 4Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 5 of 8 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

2.6     Child Protection – no representations 

 

2.7     Health & Safety Executive – no representations. 

 

2.8     Health Authority (ODPH) – no representations. 

 

2.9     Licensing Authority – no representations 

 

3.0    OTHER PARTIES 

    1 letter has been received that is attached to this report marked (Appendix 3)  

 

4.0 CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting the licensing 

objectives which are: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; 

 the protection of children from harm.   

In making its decision the Committee is also obliged to have regard to: 

 

  the guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 with the following 

paragraphs relevant to this application: 1.2 – 1.5, 1.16 – 1.17, 2.1,2.3, 2.15 – 2.18, 2.21, 

2.22,  3.3, 9.1, 9.3,  9.31, 9.32, 9.37 – 9.40 and 10.10,   

    the Council’s own Licensing Policy with the following headed paragraphs being relevant to 

this application: Responsible retailing of Off Sales (Page 16),  Off Licence design and Lay 

out and Location and Trading Restrictions (page 17), Protecting children from harm (page 

18), Public Nuisance (Page 19), Licensing conditions (page 22)  

    the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties. 

 

The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives: 

1. Modify the conditions of the licence 

2. Reject the whole or part of the application; 

….and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered or 

omitted or any new condition is added.  

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the whole or 

part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do so. It must actually be 

appropriate in order to promote the licensing objectives. 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 6 of 8 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 6Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 7 of 8 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

APPENDIX 2   

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Choose an item. Page 8 of 8 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 
 

 

 

APPENDIX 3

  

Page 8Agenda Item 5



 

  

OFFICIAL 

PREMISES LICENCE GRANT REPORT 

Licensing Sub Committee

 

Date:    17 March 2020 

Title of Report: Grant of a Gambling Premises Licence   

Lead Member: Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and 

Community Safety) 

Lead Strategic Director: Dr Ruth Harrell (Office of the Director of Public Health) 

Author:   Frederick Prout (Senior Licensing Officer) 

Contact Email:   Licensing@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference:  Merkur Slots 

Key Decision:   No 

Confidentiality:  Part I - Official 

Purpose of the report:  

An application has been received from Poppleston Allen Solicitors on behalf of Cashino Gaming Limited 

in respect of Merkur Slots, 235 Albert Road, Plymouth PL2 1AH for the Grant of a Bingo premises 

licence under Section 159 of the Gambling Act 2005.  
 
      
Recommendations and Reasons: 

That Members consider this report. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 

None. 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan: 

Our Plan – A City to be proud of. 

This report links to the delivery of the City and Council objectives and outcomes within the plan. 

A Growing City:  

The Gambling Policy and system aims to provide a balance between the need to protect residents and 

to enable legitimate businesses to operate within a necessary and proportionate regulatory framework.  

This in turn makes a safer, more vibrant Plymouth to allow economic growth and opportunities for 

increased levels of employment. 

A Caring Council:  

The Gambling Policy has put in place an appropriate framework to allow the effective control of 

gambling to keep all members of society protected and feeling safe by focusing on pr
[...]
ion has been served on each of the responsible authorities in accordance    

   with regulations made under section 160 of the Gambling Act 2005 (Appendix 2) 

 

1.4    The applicant has provided a local area gambling risk assessment (Appendix 3) 

 

1.5    The applicant has provided an operating standards document in respect of the licensing objectives      

         (Appendix 4) 

1.6     Representations have been received in respect of this application 

 

2.0    RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

2.1    Licensing Authority – no representations 

2.2  The Gambling Commission – no representations.  

2.3   Devon and Cornwall Police – no representations  

2.4    Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service – no representations. 

2.5    Planning Officer - no representations. 

2.6    Environmental Health Officer – no representations     

2.7    Child Protection – no representations 

2.8    H M R C – no representations 

 

3.0   INTERESTED PARTIES 

3.1   Two representations have been received from interested parties that are attached to this report       
    (Appendix 5 and 6) 

 

4.0  CONSIDERATIONS   

4.1    The Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to promoting the licensing 

objectives, which are: 

 (a) preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated with 

              crime and disorder or being used to support crime, 

 

 (b) ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way, 

  

 (c) protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by gambling 

 

 

  

Page 12Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 5 of 16 

 

OFFICIAL 

 In making its decision the Committee is also obliged to have regard to: 

 

  the guidance issued to local authorities by the Gambling Commission with the following 

paragraphs being relevant to the application:  1.19, 1.20, 1.23 - 1.28, 1.29, 1.34 – 1.36,  

2.15 – 2.20, 4.9 – 4.10, 5.10 – 5.24, 7.3 – 7.4, 7.40 – 7.43, 7.44 – 7.47, 7.52 – 7.55,  

7.56 – 7.57, 7.58, 8.9 – 8.15, 9.1 - 9.3, 9.18, 9.18 – 9.23, 9.25 – 9.26, 9.27 – 9.28, 9.31, 9.32, 

18.1 – 18.5, 18.6 – 18.7, 18.8 – 18.11 and 18.17 – 18.31. 

   

    the Council’s own Licensing Policy with the following headed paragraphs being relevant to 

this application:  Interested Parties (Page 9), Location (page 17), Children and Vulnerable 

Persons (Page 18), Licensing conditions that may be imposed or not imposed (Page 19), 

Bingo Premises (Page 22) Application and Plans (Page 24 – 26), Local Area Gambling Risk 

Assessments (Page 28 – 32)  

  

    the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties. 

 

 The Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives: 

1.  Grant the licence. 

2. Reject the application. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 6 of 16 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Appendix 1 

Page 14Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 7 of 16 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 Appendix 2 

Page 15 Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 8 of 16 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 Appendix 3 

Page 16Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 9 of 16 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
  

Page 17 Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 10 of 16 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Page 18Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 11 of 16 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Page 19 Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 12 of 16 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 Appendix 4 

Page 20Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 13 of 16 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

Page 21 Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 14 of 16 

 

OFFICIAL 

 Appendix 5 

Page 22Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 15 of 16 

 

OFFICIAL Page 23 Agenda Item 6



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

OFFICIAL Page 16 of 16 

 

OFFICIAL 

07955 829430

              

 Appendix 6 

Page 24Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	5 Variation of Premises Licence - Premier Express Punchbowl, 3-5 Wolseley Road, Milehouse, Plymouth, PL2 3AA
	6 Grant of a Gambling Premises Licence - Merkur Slots, 235 Albert Road, Plymouth PL2 1AH



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 17 March 2020 

Licensing Sub Committee 
 

Tuesday 17 March 2020 

 
PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Rennie, in the Chair. 

Councillor Hendy, Vice Chair. 

Councillor Jordan. 

 

Fourth Member: Councillor R Smith. 

 

Also in attendance: Ann Gillbanks (Senior Lawyer), Marie Price (Licensing Officer), Helen 

Prendergast (Democratic Adviser) and Dwayne Seymour (Devon and Cornwall Police). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.00 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 

be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 

been amended. 

 

50. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair   

 

The Committee agreed that Councillor Rennie is appointed as the Chair and Councillor 

Hendy as the Vice-Chair for this particular meeting. 

 

51. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made by Councillors in accordance with the code of 

conduct. 

 

(Councillor R Smith left the room and took no further part in the meeting as the fourth member was 

not required). 

 
52. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

53. Variation of Premises Licence - Premier Express Punchbowl, 3-5 Wolseley Road, 

Milehouse, Plymouth, PL2 3AA   

 

The Committee - 

 

(a) considered the report from the Director of Public Health; 

  

(b) considered the information that the Devon and Cornwall Police had 

reached an agreement with the applicant regarding licensing hours 

and subsequently withdrew their representation; 

  



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 17 March 2020 

(c)  heard from the applicants and considered the applicants’ written 

representations that - 

  

● they took on the business four to five months ago, to help local 

customers, introduced a cash machine and other important 

services to the shop; 

  

● they had working class customers who requested to buy 

alcohol later than the current opening hours and also people 

shopped on their way home from night shifts, who had 

requested to buy alcohol in the morning which was why they 

wished to sell alcohol from 6am; 

  

● they had invested in the shop to provide a local business and 

wanted to provide flexibility for the community; 
  

● that they also owned three garages that sold alcohol and the 

garages would cater for people driving to the area to buy 

alcohol, rather than customers driving to this shop; 

  

● there was a different set of customers for the shop than the 

garages; the shop’s customers were mainly working class or 

older residents some of whom did not even drive and had been 

in the area for 30 to 40 years; 

  

● this was their first venture into retail; 

  

● they were willing to work with the Police over any concerns 

around selling alcohol during football matches; 

  

● they had negotiated with the Police to change their application 

from applying for opening and alcohol licence from 24 hours to 

6am to 1am, Monday to Sunday; this reduction in the hours of 

their application was to combat the problems that were 

experienced between 1am and 3am when all pubs and clubs 

were closing and people were making their way back home; the 

change in hours limited access to alcohol to combat public 

nuisance; 

  

(d) they had the following in place to deal with the licensing objectives - 

  

 ● Prevention of Crime and Disorder - 

   

  ■ the premises was covered by CCTV and panic attack 

button equipment directly linked to the Police; the 

premises was covered by CCTV inside and outside; 

    

  ■ high value products were located behind the till; 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 17 March 2020 

    

  ■ staff were regularly guided/trained in how to prevent 

crime and disorder in the store; 

    

  ■ there was no evidence, in the last six months in relation 

to any crime, disorder or anti-social behaviour at the 

premises, or related to the management of the premises 

which had to be registered with the local authority; 

    

 ● Public Safety - 

    

  ■ provided details of safety of the public on the premises, in 

terms of fire safety and electrical certificate, fire 

extinguishers on the premises and up keep/maintenance 

of the CCTV system; 

    

 ● Prevention of Public Nuisance - 

    

  ■ staff were fully trained regarding sale of alcohol and 

followed Challenge 25 selling policy; 

    

  ■ had a bin just outside the premises to minimise litter, this 

was regularly emptied; also undertook regular litter 
picking to keep frontage clean; 

    

  ■ maintained an incident book of details of occurrences of 

disorder, refusal of alcohol and other safety certificates, 

all were available for inspection by the relevant authorised 

bodies; 

    

  ■ monitored customer misbehaviour in store and had a 

zero tolerance for any abuse related to staff; 

    

 ● Protection of Children from Harm - 

    

  ■ had recently had a test purchase carried out in the 

premises by Plymouth City Council where the member of 

staff successfully refused the sale of age restricted 

produce to under age customers; 

    

(e) considered representations from the interested party as follows: 

    

 ● Prevention of Public Nuisance and Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder - 

    



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 17 March 2020 

  ■ noise and litter late at night – Milehouse Road could be 

very noisy on weekend evenings, with drunks making 

their way home and deliberately causing noise by shouting 

and kicking the bus stop signs; on occasions, this 

extended to kicking car wing mirrors off; the area of the 

junction, bus shelters and entrance to Central Park 

became littered with food debris and packaging and 

broken glass was common; it was intimidating for the 

residents, many of who were elderly; 

    

  ■ people leaving the pub late, after the evening’s drinking 

should not be encouraged to buy alcohol; 

    

  ■ vulnerable residents – providing 24 hour access to alcohol 

was likely to be detrimental to some occupants of nearby 

sheltered or hostel accommodation; 

    

  ■ street drinkers – 24 hours of off sales were likely to 

encourage street drinkers who currently congregated on 

the steps of the snooker club building in warmer weather; 

this was situated on the edge of two areas covered by 

PSPO relating to alcohol; 

    

  ■ youths/Central Park stake park – the skate park was 

floodlit all night and a congregating point for teenagers; 

often observed broken glass, cans or bottles on the path 

to this area; whilst there was no problem with the use of 

the stake park, there was a belief that they should not 

benefit from easier access to alcohol; 

    

  ■ although had concerns about the area, acknowledged that 

the premises had been well run since this applicant had 

taken over. 

 

The Members of the Committee considered that the representations made by the interested 

party were relevant under the licensing objectives but also noted that the applicant had 

demonstrated that they were keen to work with the local community and that they had a 

good relationship with the Police. 

 

The Committee noted that the representations from the interested party related to the 

issues regarding the consumption of alcohol in the area and not with the running of the 

business and that the measures outlined by the applicant to deal with the licensing objectives 

should control the sale of alcohol.  The Committee noted that there was no evidence 

produced that the incidents described were related directly to the shop. 

 

 

 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 17 March 2020 

The Committee was concerned that people using the pub may then wish to purchase 

additional alcohol from the shop which could impact further on the problems in the area and 

as a result considered it reasonable and appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 

objectives to – 

 

Agreed to grant the proposed extension on the following terms – 

 

(1) the sale of alcohol could take place between 6am to 12 midnight, 

Monday to Sunday for a trial period of six months; 

  

(2) if, during the six month period any objection or representation is 

received from any resident or Responsible Authority about the 

premises, the application would be referred back to the Licensing 

Committee; 

  
(3) if no representations are received during this time, then these 

hours will become permanent. 

 

 

54. Grant of a Gambling Premises Licence - Merkur Slots, 235 Albert Road, 

Plymouth PL2 1AH   

 

The Committee – 

 

(a) considered the report from the Director of Public Health; 

  

(b) noted that there had been no representations made by Devon and 

Cornwall Police, or any other Responsible Authorities; 

  

(c)  considered the in-depth written representations and policy 

document provided by the applicant and heard summary 

representations from the applicant and their Solicitor as follows - 

  

● Ladbrokes previously operated the premises and the intention 

was to replace the betting shop business with a bingo premises 

licence; the company operated 90 similar businesses across the 

country and one in Plymouth; 

  

● there had been a betting shop operation at the location for 20 

years; 

  

● bingo was a softer form of gambling and the customer profile 

was different to that of a betting shop; 

  

● customers congregation outside of this type of business was 
lower and it was policy to ensure that this was actively 

managed; the company had 163 licensed premises across the 

country with no problems in other venues; 

  

 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 17 March 2020 

● bingo had to be provided on the site as a condition of the 

licence, so would not become a slot machine only business; 

  

● there was no net increase in the number of gambling premises 

in the area; 

  

● consultation with the Police team took place as part of the 

application and the Police were not aware of any problems with 

the premises; no objections had been received by Police, 

Environmental Health or Child Protection; 

  

● the Gambling Act was a permissive regime and the applicant 

was aware that all promotions must be reasonably consistent 

with the licensing objectives; the policy documents provided 

showed that the company’s controls go beyond what was 
required to satisfy the licensing objectives; 

  

● the premises would be operating as an adult only venue no 

under 18’s allowed; operate Challenge 25 policy with 

procedures, training, records that accompany that policy; 

  

● the company had a social responsibility policy dealing with 

customer behaviour, social responsibility; large volume of 

resources provided towards compliance in the form of an audit 

team which reviewed all venues to maintain standards; this 

regular assessment would identify any potential incidents which 

would be reported to senior management for action; 

  

● the representation from the resident was one of nuisance, this 

was not a licensing objective under the Gambling Act, however 

the applicant would manage the impact upon the local 

community and promote all reasonable steps to keep impact to 

a minimum, although it was rare for problems outside the 

premises in the applicant’s experience; 

  

● the applicant confirmed that marketing and advertising agreed 

with the Gambling Commission codes of policy with regard to 

venues; window displays reduced the line of sight from the 

street to the gambling and barriers within the premises comply 

with the Council’s own policy; 

  

● there was a safe play app that customers could use to monitor 

their own behaviour and self-regulate; the applicant’s staff 

undertook comprehensive training with a key focus on 

customer interactions and player harm; where customers had 
requested exclusion, this was monitored so that the customer 

can be informed of any breach; this information was shared with 

the team of auditors and if venues were not complying, suitable 

training would be undertaken; 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 17 March 2020 

the company also offered gamble awareness and details of 

gamble support agencies; records were kept where customers 

had been given this advice and if customers returned, they were 

interviewed to ask if they had taken advice; 

  

(d) considered the written representations from interested parties as 

follows - 

 

INTERESTED PARTY  LICENSING AUTHORITY’S 

RESPONSE 

Lives directly above the premises.  Shop 

front was previously a Ladbrokes 

betting shop constant hub of people 

outside the premises smoking which 

prevented interested party from having 

any windows open due to smell. 

 

Cars parked outside on pavement and 

noise from people leaving and entering 

until the late evening was disturbing.  As 

a premises that has slot machines, fear 

is that the same pattern will occur. 

 

There is already a slot machine shop 

within a mile of this proposed business.  

~We live in what is supposed to be a 

regeneration area, cleaning up this area 

should be a priority.  It will not as far as 

the interested party can see benefit the 

local area/economy in any way. 

 

 

Point 1 and 2 

 

These were representations about 

nuisance, which were not a licensing 

objective under the Gambling Act. 

However, the Committee was satisfied 

with the response given by the applicant 

that in their experience of their other 

premises customer congregation 

outside of this type of business was 

lower than the previous establishment 

and it was the applicant’s policy to 

ensure that this was something that was 

actively managed to adapt to local 

conditions. 

 

Point 3  

The number of gambling premises (or 

demand for such) in an area was not 

something that the Committee can 

consider under the Gambling Act. 

However, as outlined above the 

Committee was satisfied that the 

premises would be able to adapt to 

local conditions and operate closely 

with the Police to be able to address 

any issues that may arise. 

 

INTERESTED PARTY   

Concerned that this application is not 

really for a Bingo club but rather a Slot 

Machine Arcade.  The applicant’s 

website clearly shows this is the main 

focus of their business.  Many of their 

arcades operate 24 hours a day 7 days a 

week.  Evidence of this can found on 

their website. 

 

 

This was not a relevant representation.  

The applicant had applied for a Bingo 

premises licence. 

 

The Committee was satisfied that the 

premises would be operated to the 

required compliance requirements for a 

Bingo Premises. 

 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 17 March 2020 

Bingo premises have by their nature to 

be large properties to accommodate 

seating for bingo and facilities for eating 

and drinking together with a limited 

area for slot machines.  The application 

premises are small with an internal area 

of around 88 square metres. 

 

This is an Amusement Arcade being 

disguised as a bingo premises to make it 

appear more acceptable. 

 

The Committee was also satisfied with 

the applicant’s explanation as to how 

the bingo gaming would be operated in 

this size of premises 

The premises do not have planning 

permission for the proposed use. 

 

This was not a relevant consideration 

for the Committee. 

The UTC colleague is situated 

extremely close to the application site.  

Whilst the proposed slot machines are 

not permitted to be used by children it 

would be a temptation for youngsters 

walking past daily going to and from 

school. 

 

The applicant had satisfied the 

Committee that they would operate 

these premises as adult only with no 

under 18’s allowed and that they had 

Challenge 25 procedures/ and reporting 

policies in place to control. 

Established policies indicate Amusement 

Centres should not be permitted close 

to premises frequently used by young 

people.  Protecting young people are 

grounds for refusing the application.  

This is an area of great concern to the 

Gambling Commission. 

 

This was not a relevant representation 

as this was not an application for an 

Amusement Centre. 

We operate an Adult Gaming Centre 

some 500 metres to the East of the 

application site.  This has been in our 

ownership for 35 years and is an 

established part of the local community.  

There is another locally owned Adult 

Gaming Centre some 500 metres to the 

West of the application site 

Slot machine gaming is therefore 
already well catered for in this area. 

 

This was not a relevant representation 

under the Gambling Act.  The 

Committee cannot consider demand or 

location of other premises in the area.  

The surrounding area is largely 

consisted of social housing with low 

income and a high unemployment level.  
As a local operator we are used to 

working in this environment and 

voluntarily restrict hours and the 

numbers of high roller £500 jackpot 

The Committee cannot consider 

demand or location of other gambling 

premises when considering this 
application.   

 

 

 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 17 March 2020 

machines. However, the Committee was satisfied 

that the applicant had complied with the 

Gambling Act Code of Conduct and 

Guidance in the production of their 

operating procedures and the controls 

they outlined to promote responsible 

gambling. 

 

This National operator would merely 

seek to extract maximum income from 

the local community and run. 

 

This was not a relevant representation. 

The proposed premises are adjacent to 

the main entrance to Latitude 52.  This 

comprises of a high-rise block of 101 

apartments.  In addition surrounding 

housing in Albert Road is of medium to 

high rise apartment blocks 

Any evening/night use of this property 

will give rise to noise and disturbance 

for residents above in Latitude 52 and 

other residents in nearby blocks. 

These were representations about 

nuisance, which were not a licensing 

objective under the Gambling Act. 

However, the Committee was satisfied 

with the response given by the applicant 

that in their experience of their other 

premises customer congregation 

outside of this type of business was 

lower than the previous establishment 

and it was the applicant’s policy to 

ensure that this was something that was 

actively managed to adapt to local 

conditions. 

 

There is at present no night time 

economy in the immediate area, simply 

high density housing provision 

This was not a relevant representation 

under the Gambling Act.  The 

Committee cannot consider demand or 

location of other premises in the area. 

 

 

In considering all of the above, the Committee considered that the applicant had 

demonstrated that the premises would be operated – 

 

● in accordance with the Gambling Commission Guidance under s.24 

of the Gambling Act; 

  

● in accordance with the Gambling Commission Guidance under s.25 

of the Gambling Act; 
  

● would be reasonably consistent with the licensing objectives; 

  

● in accordance with the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. 

 

The Committee therefore agreed to grant the application. 

 

 

 


